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MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Members, Utah State Board of Education 
 
FROM: Martell Menlove, Ph.D. 
 
DATE: October 4, 2013 
 
ACTION: Board Budget and Legislative Priorities 

 
 
Background:   
The Board annually determines a list of budget priorities for consideration during the upcoming 
legislative session.  This list is a working document that may change as more information is 
received. 
 
In past years, the Board has also initiated legislation to address policy issues. 
 
Key Points:   
Budget priorities for FY 15 (2014 Legislative Session) were established in the Board’s September 
2013 meeting.  The list has been submitted to the Governor’s Office of Planning and Budget.  
Since that time, it has been announced that more monies are available for one-time needs.  The 
Board may want to reconsider or add items to its budget request in light of this announcement. 
 
Board members and staff have been in contact with legislators regarding sponsoring legislation 
on education policy issues. 
 
Anticipated Action:   
The Board will review its budget request and determine whether changes should be made.  The 
Board will also be updated regarding contacts with legislators.  
 
Contact:  Martell Menlove, 801-538-7510 
 



Priority Running Priority Running
Ongoing Ongoing Total One-time One-time Total

Full Funding of Growth Expected 70,000,000       70,000,000              
Increase in Value of WPU (1% = $27 million) Expected 73,000,000       143,000,000            
Secondary Math Initiative 1 5,000,000         148,000,000            
Early Reading Initiative 2 20,000,000       168,000,000            
USOE/State Board Accounting, IT, Data and other Staffing Needs 3 2,100,000         170,100,000            
Graduation Initiative 4 8,000,000         178,100,000            
Student  Support and School Climate 5 2,000,000         180,100,000            
Targeted Professional Development 6 5,000,000         185,100,000            
Concurrent Enrollment Initiative 7 1,500,000         186,600,000            
High Cost Special Ed Students 8 1,500,000         188,100,000            
School Improvement 1 10,000,000     10,000,000        
1 to 1 Device Initiative 2 30,000,000     40,000,000        
Educator Evaluation Implementation 3 450,000          40,450,000        
Transportation 4 20,000,000     60,450,000        
Beverley Taylor Sorenson Arts Program 5 5,000,000       65,450,000        
Teacher Supplies 6 5,000,000       70,450,000        

Total 188,100,000     70,450,000     
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